
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

13 July 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held Via Microsoft 
Teams on TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Caroline Reeves (Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Housing and 

Development Control) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Joss Bigmore ((Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service 

Delivery))  
 

Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 
Councillor Jan Harwood, (Deputy Leader and Lead Councillor for Climate Change) 

Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 1



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vi
[...]
VE 
23 June 2020 

 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Chairman) 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Colin Cross, Graham Eyre, Angela Gunning, Ramsey Nagaty, Susan Park and Paul 
Spooner were in attendance. 
 
 

EX10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tim Anderson, Lead Councillor for Resources. 
 
  

EX11   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX12   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

EX13   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader of the Council announced that residents in Ash had raised several key questions 
around a number of infrastructure projects, particularly with regard to the involvement of Surrey 
County Council. It was decided that it would be premature to make a final decision on the 
projects until those issues had been fully investigated and until it was possible to give the public 
answers to those questions. Therefore, the decision on the future of the projects in Item 6 
would not be made until there was clarity on those key questions. For simplicity, the whole 
agenda item had been withdrawn and a new, revised paper covering all of the topics would be 
published in due course. 
  

EX14   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) that detailed the governance framework and procedures that had 
operated at the Council during the year, a review of their effectiveness, significant governance 
issues that had occurred and a statement of assurance.   
  
The Executive was asked to consider a report outlining the background to the AGS and the 
draft AGS 2019-20.  The report included the H
[...]
OJECTS REVIEW  
 

This item was deferred to allow for discussion with partner organisations to take place and 
would be resubmitted when there was a clearer picture of future funding. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Alex Swainson 

Tel: 01483 444509 

Email: alex.swainson@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Jan Harwood 

Tel: 07507 505363 

Email: jan.harwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 21 July 2020 

 Climate Emergency Response: Actions for 
achieving net-zero carbon 

Executive Summary 
 
On 23 July 2019, full Council adopted a motion to declare a Climate Emergency. In line with 
the commitments set out in this motion, the purpose of this report is to present a high-level 
Action Plan for working towards net-zero carbon within the Council’s operations and playing 
our part in delivering progressive carbon reductions across the borough. 
 
The Council has already invested in and completed a significant number of carbon and 
energy-reducing projects (as set out in paragraph 3.7).  It has, in response to the above 
declaration, set up the Climate Change and Innovation Board and Climate Change Fund in 
order to plan, resource and implement further work and projects. 
 
To progress these initiatives an effective overarching approach is proposed in the form of a 

high-level draft action plan set out in Appendix 1 which broadly splits carbon reduction 

actions into two categories:  

 

 Actions within Council assets and operations 

 Actions across the Borough as a whole 
 

The above categories are further divided into three logical development stages, namely: 

 

1. Carbon footprint and emissions reduction trajectory 

2. Development of an Energy Delivery Framework 

3. Project Delivery  

   

Recommendation to the Executive 
 
To review and adopt the draft Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 In response to the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration, the purpose of this 

report is to present a high-level action plan (incorporating the Energy Delivery 
Framework) for working towards net-zero carbon within the Council’s operations 
and playing our part in delivering more extensive and progressive carbon 
reductions across the borough. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 As a result of the Climate Emergency Declaration, climate change has become a 

strategic priority, building on the Council’s previous commitments and strategic 
aims regarding the protection of our environment.  

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 On 23 July 2019, the Council adopted a motion to declare a Climate Emergency.  
 

The text of the motion included the following commitments: 
 

 Working with partners across the Borough to evaluate and determine how 
and when Guildford Borough could become carbon neutral. 

 Working towards making the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2030. 

 Establishing the necessary governance structures, investment plans and 
officer resources in order for the Council to build a strong foundation to 
deliver progressively ambitious carbon reductions across our operations.          

 Establishing a borough-wide Climate Change Partnership consisting of 

representatives from all stakeholders across all sectors.   

 

 Developing, within 12 months, a clear action plan and timescale for being 

net-zero carbon across our Council operations, starting with a review of what 

has already been achieved and plans already instigated.   

 

 Delivering a joint Member-Officer training programme to enable a shared 

understanding of how to deliver the above, starting in September 2019.   

 

3.2 In order to meaningfully address these commitments, the Council set up the 
Climate Change and Innovation 
[...]
avel incentives. Ongoing  3.5   Planning & low carbon infrastructure schemes. Ongoing 

3.3   Workshops & carbon literacy training. March 2021  3.6   Partnerships & low carbon incentive schemes. Ongoing 

 

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Justine Fuller, Regulatory Services Manager 

Tel: 01483 444370 

Email: justine.fuller@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 21 July 2020 

Public Health Funeral Policy  

Executive Summary 
 
This report presents a draft public health funeral policy for approval. It sets out the Council’s 
roles and responsibilities and the level of funeral provision required to provide a dignified, 
value for money funeral service. A six-week consultation with in-house services and public 
and private partner organisations has been held and the draft policy has been updated to 
reflect the feedback received through this consultation process. 

 

Recommendation to Executive 
 

To approve the draft Public Health Funeral Policy as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure that Public Health Funerals are conducted in a fair and transparent way and that 
the deceased’s estate is managed in line with the current legislation and guidance. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report presents the draft Public Health Funeral Policy for approval, having 

been amended following feedback from a six-week public consultation process. It 
also provides background information about Public Health Funerals within the 
Borough. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The Public Health Funeral Policy will contribute to our fundamental theme of: 

Community – Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 
our commu
[...]
s agreed to conduct a 6 

week consultation on the draft Public Health Funeral Policy to ensure that Public Health 

Funerals are conducted in a fair and transparent way and that the deceased’s estate is 

managed in line with the current legislation and guidance. 

The consultation 

This consultation on the draft Welfare Funeral Policy began on the 31 January 2020 and 

ended on 13 March 2020. A list of non-statutory consultees were contacted by post or email. 

The consultation was also published on the GBC website. The list of consultees is attached 

as Appendix A. We received one response to the consultation, which is listed below.  

Responses 

Consultee Response Comment 

Surrey County 
Council 
Registrar 

With regards to Section 5.0 relating to the death 
registration, we have the following comments to 
make: 
  

1. We are the ‘Register Office’ rather than 
‘Registry Office’.  It is a common error 
made. 

2. Where you specify the information 
required for a death registration, can you 
please include the ‘place of birth’ and the 
‘spouse’s full name and occupation if 
married or widowed’.  It just gives the 
relevant person involved the heads up that 
they need to find out this information if 
possible. 
  

 

The draft policy 
has been updated 
to reflect this. 

 

Appendix A – List of consultees 

Citizens Advice – Guilford and Ash  
Guildford Borough Council - Housing; Councillors ; Emergency Planning ; Community 
Wellbeing 
Hospitals - Farnham Road & Royal Surrey County  
Housing Associations: 
 A2 Housing 
 Holy Trinity Housing Association 
 Mount Green Housing Association 
 Anchor Hanover Housing Association 
NHS & Doctors surgeries 1 
Nursing Homes:   

Artington House 
Ashley Park Care Home 
Albury Care Home 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 3



Claremont Court Care Home 2 
Dene Place Care Home 
Eastbury Manor Care Home 
Kathyrn's House 
Puttenham Hill House Care Home 
Queen Elizabeth Park Private Care Home 2 
Robertson Nursing Home 
Springfield Manor Nursing Home 
St. Catherine's Manor 3 
Sunrise of Guildford  
Worplesdon View Care Home 

 
Surrey County Council – Registrar ; Public Health ; Adult Social Care  
 
1: via NHS Guildford and Waverley CCG 
2: via Carebase Ltd 
3: via CHD Living 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 3



 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Ash South & Tongham, Ash Wharf, Burpham, Clandon & Horsley, 
Lovelace, Shalford, Stoke, Worplesdon.  

Report of Director of Strategic Services  

Author: Stuart Harrison 

Tel: 01483 444512 

Email: Stuart.Harrison@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Jan Harwood 

Tel: 01483 444001 

Email: Jan.Harwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 21 July 2020 

Strategic Development Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Executive Summary 
 
This report recommends the adoption of the Strategic Development Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document (SDF SPD). The SPD provides further guidance to 
the Guildford borough Local Plan: strategy and sites (“the Local Plan”) relating to the 
development of the strategic sites namely; 
 

 Policy A24 - Weyside Urban Village (former Slyfield Area Regeneration Project);  

 Policy A25 - Gosden Hill Farm;  

 Policy A26 - Blackwell Farm;  

 Policy A29-A31 - Land to the South of Ash and Tongham; and  

 Policy A35 - Former Wisley airfield.  
    
The SPD provides detailed formal guidance to assist future masterplanning of the 
strategic sites as required by Policy D1 (13) which in turn will guide the planning 
applications for the sites. 
 
This SPD is a material consideration in the determination of planning applications and 
appeals. It provides guidance to planners, developers, urban designers and decision 
makers on the design principles that underpin the masterplanning of the strategic sites.   
 
This document does not provide further policy, it provides guidance to existing policy.   It 
is primarily concerned with design and the development of sustainable, high quality 
places.  The document makes clear that good placemaking and design are achieved 
through adhering to common design principles, which stem from best practice and 
evidence of successful places, and which are informed by policies at national and local 
levels.   
 
Part 1 provides background and context. Part 2 of the document describes what the 

Page 35

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

design principles are and provides detailed guidance under the following headings; 
Building in Sustainability, Context and Local Identity, Making Connections, Strategic 
Masterplanning and Urban Design Principles. Part 2 is applicable to all the sites.  
 
Part 3 of the document then seeks to bring together the individual site allocation policy 
requirements, as set out in the Local Plan, with the unique site characteristics to create a 
set of masterplan / development principles for each site. A series of framework plans 
and figures illustrate how these site-specific principles could be applied to achieve a 
successful masterplan.  However, these illustrative framework plans should not be seen 
as a ‘blueprint’ against which applications must conform.  Instead, any subsequent site 
promoter masterplan and planning application will be expected to achieve the policy 
requirements and demonstrate how the design principles described in this guidance 
have been met. 
 
Initial consultation was carried out through a series of workshops and the comments and 
issues received through these workshops were all considered in the preparation of the 
draft initial document.   
 
Formal consultation was undertaken for 5 weeks in early 2020.  The SDF SPD has been 
updated in light of the comments received. All the main issues that have been raised are 
contained within the Consultation Statement (Appendix 2) that accompanies this report. 
The Consultation Statement also includes the Council’s response to each main issue 
raised.  
 
Recommendation to Executive 
 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(1) adopts the Strategic Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document 
(included at Appendix 1 of this report) as a Local Development Document; 
 

   (2)  authorises the Policy Lead – Planning Policy, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Climate Change, to make such minor alterations to improve the 
clarity of the adopted Supplementary Planning Document as they may deem 
necessary. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
(1) To enable the adoption of the SPD as a Local Development Document, which will 

add weight to this guidance as a material consideration in the assessment of 
relevant planning applications.   
 

(2) To allow for minor modifications to the SPD should they be necessary prior to 
publication.    

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

     

 

Page 36

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report requests the Executive to adopt the Strategic Development 
Framework Supplementary Planning Document (SDF SPD) as included at 
Appendix 1 for the reasons set out in this report.      

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 

2.1  The SPD assists in achieving the Council’s priorities set out in the Corporate Plan 
2018-2023, particularly ‘place making.’ Through the application of its guidance, it 
will support the delivery of the Guildford borough Local Plan: strategy and sites 
(2019) and help to provide the range of housing that people need, particularly 
affordable homes.  It will also contribute to sustainable travel across the borough 
and enhance sporting and recreational facilities.   

3.  Background 
  
3.1 Consultants David Lock Associates (DLA) were appointed to produce the SPD.   

They carried out initial consultation with stakeholders (which is referred to below) 
and in discussion with internal stakeholders produced the consultation draft 
document.   The consultation itself, responses to the comments received and 
post consultation changes to the document have been undertaken by officers.     

 
Purpose of the SPD 

 

3.2 The SDF SPD does not set out new policy. It is one of a series of SPDs which 
aim to provide further guidance to the Guildford borough Local Plan: Strategy 
and Sites (2019).  Specifically, it provides additional guidance in relation to the 
site allocation policies for the following strategic sites/location contained within 
the Local Plan: 

 Policy A24 - Weyside Urban Village (former Slyfield Area Regeneration 
Project);  

 Policy A25 - Gosden Hill Farm;  

 Policy A26 - Blackwell Farm;  

 Policy A29-A31 - Land to the South of Ash and Tongham; and  

 Policy A35 - Former Wisley airfield.  

 
3.3 The objective of the Local Plan is not simply to meet housing targets, but to plan 

for the long-term delivery of sustainable communities and associated 
infrastructure and amenity space. The SPD is considered to be important in 
achieving this by establishing high expectations for design and placemaking and 
reinforcing Local Plan policies as they relate to these sites.  

 
3.4 The SDF SPD provides detailed formal guidance to assist future masterplanning 

of the strategic sites as required by Policy D1 (13) which in turn will guide the 
planning applications for the sites. The SPD is a material consideration in the 
assessment of planning applications and seeks to provide a consistent and fair 
basis for the assessment of the impact of development proposals on the strategic 
sites/location. 

 

Page 37

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

3.5 The key elements of the SPD are: 

 design principles aimed at delivering a high-quality scheme; 

 an illustrative set of plans which should inform the applicant’s starting point 
for masterplanning the strategic site; 

 provide key considerations for addressing sustainable design;  

 provide key considerations relating to the scheme’s phasing and delivery; 
and 

 requirements which should be met at the Outline planning application stage 
and beyond, including any Hybrid appli
[...]
 process for 
bringing forward, within the term of this Council, a sustainable Town Centre Master 
Plan Development Plan Document be commenced immediately, and the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration be authorised to engage external master-planning 
consultancy advice to assist in this process”.    
 
On 24 March 2020, the Leader of the Council agreed to the setting up of a 
Masterplan Board and appointment of a specialist advisor to brief and scope the 
appointment of an external professional team to contribute to the delivery of a pro-
active strategy for the comprehensive regeneration of Guildford town centre. 
 
The continued retail down-turn, that is likely to have been extenuated by the 
COVID19 situation, and the impact it has had on the town centre will require the 
Council to review and question the priority of and requirement for schemes to be 
brought forward from the adopted Local Plan. 
 

Therefore, a strategy that will have greater overall economic benefit to the town 

centre has been formulated. 

 

Recommendation to Executive 
 
The Executive is asked to agree the following: 
 

(1) To set up a Guildford Economic Regeneration Programme Masterplan 
Board to be chaired by the Lead Councillor for Regeneration 

(2) To adopt the draft Guildford Economic Regeneration Strategy and draft 
structure organisational plan as set out in Appendices 1 & 2 to this report. 

(3) To appoint an external specialist advisor and professional team with the 

responsibility to deliver a strategy specifically for the regeneration of 

Guildford town centre. 

 

Page 301

Agenda item number: 8

mailto:michael.lee-dickson@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.tyldesley@guildford.gov.uk


 

Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 

1) This programme has major benefits for Guildford’s community and 
businesses by delivering a pro-active strategy to address the economic and 
physical constraints facing the town, including the retail downturn and the 
impact of the COVID19 situation. 

[...]

 carbon emissions 
 energy use 
 waste / recycling 
 air quality 
 water supply/conservation 
 flood / climate resilience 
 procurement (economic, social and environmental, community well-being) 
 biodiversity  
 public health of communities 
 collaboration with statutory partners, agencies and/or businesses to tacking 

climate change 
 

13. Summary of Options 
 
13.1. To endorse and continue with the establishment of the Guildford Economic 

Regeneration Programme – Masterplan Strategy, up to Gateway 1. This will enable 
the commencement of the production of a constraint led pro-active delivery strategy 
for Guildford’s town centre and help in achieving the objectives of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018-23.  

13.2. Do not endorse the programme and cease work thereby delaying the delivery of a 
strategy for the Economic Regeneration of Guildford town centre. 

14. Conclusion 
 

14.1. This programme has major benefits for Guildford’s community and businesses by 
delivering a pro-active strategy to address the economic and physical constraints 
facing the town, including the retail downturn and the impact of the COVID19 
situation. 

14.2. The Executive is asked to endorse the process set out below;  

Page 306

Agenda item number: 8



 

a) Setting up a Guildford Economic Regeneration Programme Masterplan Board 
to be chaired by Councillor John Rigg. 

b) The appointment of a specialist advisor to brief and scope the appointment of 
an external professional team to contribute to the delivery of a pro-active 
strategy for the comprehensive regeneration of Guildford town centre. 

c) Endorse the Guildford Economic Regeneration Strategy and draft structure 
organisational plan. 

 
15. Background Papers 

 
23 July 2019 Full Council Notice of Motion – CO29: Town Centre Master Planning 

24 March 2020 Executive Committee Report – Item 10: Town Centre Masterplan 
 

16. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Draft strategy 
Appendix 2: Proposed Organisational Structure 
 

Pa

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 21 July 2020 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Chairman) 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Christopher Barrass, Chris Blow, Dennis Booth, Angela Goodwin, Angela Gunning, 
Ramsey Nagaty, Susan Parker, George Potter, Maddy Redpath, Deborah Seabrook, Pauline 
Searle, Paul Spooner and Fiona White were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

EX17   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

EX18   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

EX19   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader announced that Surrey County Council had recently set out plans to seek 
government approval to create a single unitary authority in Surrey. This move was described by 
the Leader as extremely disappointing since there had not been discussion with borough and 
district leaders across the county in spite of detailed discussion with all Surrey MPs. The 
Leader’s understanding, based upon correspondence from the Leader of Surrey County 
Council, was that a draft business case would be submitted to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) by the end of September. Whilst the Borough 
Council had been promised stakeholder engagement, the Leader expressed concern for 
Guildford residents given that there had yet to be any consultation with district and borough 
councils, let alone with residents given the very tight timetable that had been proposed. 
  
The Leader agreed that devolution to unitary authorities was the most appropriate way to deal 
with the serious funding issues that all authorities faced, particularly in the post-pandemic 
period. The advantages of working or joining with neighbouring authorities were recognised, but 
there was a serious question to face with regard to the size of a single authority across the 
whole county. The Leader had particular concern for the impact on Guildford residents of such 
a large organisation both in terms of service provision and connection with their elected 
councillors.  
  
The understanding was that unitary status for Surrey would create an authority covering 1.2 
million people which was nearly double the size of any English unitary in existence, compared 
to a government preference for such authorities covering populations of 400,000. 



 
Executive: 21 July 2020 

 

 
 

2 

  

EX20   CLIMATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE: ACTIONS FOR ACHIEVING NET-ZERO 
CARBON  
 

On 23 July 2019, full Council declared a Climate Emergency and approved a series of 
commitments to reduce carbon. In support of the 2019 declaration the Council had undertaken 
and completed a significant number of carbon and energy-reducing projects and set up the 
Climate Change and Innovation Board and Climate Change Fund in order to plan, resource and 
implement further work and projects.  
  
In support of those commitments the Executive considered a report that presented a high-level 
action plan with a two-pronged approach simultaneously directed towards achieving net-zero 
carbon within the Council’s own operations and also proposing how the Council could support 
carbon reductions by working with stakeholders across the borough.  
  
The action plan set out to plug into Council policy wherever possible, seeking renewable or low 
carbon deliverables in a strategic manner. Progress with partners and external stakeholders 
was difficult to assess due to a variety of influences and opportunities would become more 
apparent moving forward. The Executive welcomed the report noting that it was positive to see 
work moving forward in this area again following delays arising from the Pandemic. 
  
The Executive unanimously  
  
RESOLVED: That the draft Action Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Executive, be adopted. 
  
Reason: 
To respond to the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration, by adopting a high-level action 
plan (incorporating the Energy Delivery Framework) for working towards net-zero carbon within 
the Council’s operations and playing our part in delivering more extensive and progressive 
carbon reductions across the borough. 
  

EX21   PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERAL POLICY  
 

The Executive considered a report recommending adoption of a public health funeral policy. 
The report set out the Council’s roles and responsibilities and the level of funeral provision 
required to provide a dignified, value for money funeral service. A six-week consultation with in-
house services and public and private partner organisations had been undertaken and the draft 
policy updated to reflect the feedback received through this consultation process. 
  
The Lead Councillor for the Environment introduced the report. Members welcomed the new 
policy and agreed unanimously that it was an appropriate document to support a little known 
but valuable service that was undertaken by the Council.  The Executive  
  
RESOLVED: That the draft Public Health Funeral Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted to the Executive, be adopted. 
  
Reasons: 
To ensure that Public Health Funerals are conducted in a fair and transparent way and that the 
deceased’s estate is managed in line with the current legislation and guidance. 
  

EX22   STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (SDF) SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 



 
Executive: 21 July 2020 

 

 
 

3 

The Executive considered a report recommending the adoption of the draft Strategic 
Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document (SDF SPD). The SPD provided 
further guidance to the Guildford borough Local Plan: strategy and sites (“the Local Plan”) that 
related to the development of the strategic sites in the borough.  
    
The SPD provided detailed formal guidance to assist future master-planning of the strategic 
sites as required by Policy D1 (13) which in turn would guide the planning applications for the 
sites. The SPD was a material consideration in the determination of planning applications and 
appeals and it would guide planners, developers, urban designers and decision makers on the 
design principles that underpin the master-planning of the strategic sites.   
  
Initial consultation of the SPD had been carried out through a series of workshops and the 
comments and issues received through these workshops were all considered in the preparation 
of the draft initial document.  Thereafter, formal consultation was undertaken for 5 weeks in 
early 2020.  The draft SDF SPD was updated in light of the comments received and were 
included with the Executive report in the Consultation Statement. The Lead Councillor for 
Climate Change introduced the report. 
  
During the meeting the Executive received compliments regarding the high quality of the SPD 
document. The committee report included responses to points raised during the consultation 
process that was welcomed. The Executive heard suggestions that the consultation process 
could be extended and proposals that it might either be referred to either a meeting of the Joint 
Executive Advisory Board or on to Full Council for further debate. However, the consultation 
statement had been sent to all Place Making and Innovation Executive Advisory Board 
members on 4 July 2020.   
  
Having considered the SDF SPD, the Executive unanimously   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)      That the Strategic Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document, as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be adopted as a Local 
Development Document. 

  
(2)     That the Policy Lead - Planning Policy be authorised, in consultation with the Lead 

Councillor for Climate Change, to make such minor alterations to improve the clarity of 
the adopted Supplementary Planning Document as they may deem necessary. 

  
Reasons: 
  
The recommendation under (1) will enable the adoption of the SPD as a Local Development 
Document and will add weight to this guidance as a material consideration in the assessment of 
relevant planning applications.   
  
The recommendation under (2) allows for minor modifications to the SPD should they be 
necessary prior to publication.    
  

EX23   GUILDFORD ECONOMIC REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 

In July 2019, the Council had resolved to produce a sustainable Town Centre Master Plan 
Development Plan Document to be delivered within the lifetime of the current administration 
with an agreement that work should commence immediately and with the appropriate level of 
officer support. 
  
On 24 March 2020, the Leader of the Council agreed to convene a Masterplan Board and 
appoint a specialist adviser to brief and scope an external professional team that would 



 
Executive: 21 July 2020 

 

 
 

4 

contribute to the delivery of a pro-active strategy for the comprehensive regeneration of 
Guildford town centre. 
  
The continued retail down-turn would have been exacerbated by the COVID19 pandemic and 
consequent lockdown. The Executive considered a report suggesting a review of the priority 
and timing of schemes set out in the adopted Local Plan and recommending adoption of a draft 
strategy that would achieve a greater overall economic benefit to the town centre. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Regeneration introduced the report and set out the challenges for 
Guildford. Those challenges included the legacies of the past, responding to changes in 
modern lifestyle choices and increasing populations as well as immediate priorities such as 
Covid-19 and the proposed restructure of local government. The Executive unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)  That a Guildford Economic Regeneration Programme Masterplan Board be established and 

chaired by the Lead Councillor for Regeneration. 
  
(2)  That the draft Guildford Economic Regeneration Strategy and draft structure organisational 

plan, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report submitted to the Executive, be adopted. 
  
(3)  That an external specialist adviser and professional team be appointed with the 

responsibility to deliver a strategy specifically for the regeneration of Guildford town centre. 

  
Reasons: 
  
1.   This programme has major benefits for Guildford’s community and businesses by delivering 

a pro-active strategy to address the economic and physical constraints facing the town, 
including the retail downturn and the impact of the COVID19 situation. 

  
2.   To support resolution CO29 of the Council made 23 July 2019. 
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


